The most sensitive assumptions will generally relate to hydrology and hydraulics and it may
be necessary to repeat the basic analysis of flood impact using differing assumptions (eg,
lower confidence limits on flood magnitude implying fewer benefits or less severe
assumptions regarding roughness, implying lesser flood extents). This will depend on the
accuracy and reliability of the approach and data used.

Other fundamental assumptions may involve failure mechanisms (eg, for asset renewal) and
the impact which channel maintenance can have on system performance. With regard to the
former, an approach has been suggested previously (Gould Consultants, 1990).

This report is concerned with the assumptions relating specifically to benefit assessment. In
those terms, the major assumptions which might be tested relate to:

increase in costs;
decrease in benefits;
delay in project;
delay in realisation of benefits (agricultural land use change only).

A standard set of sensitivity tests for this component of the appraisal has been derived, as
follows:

Costs + 25%;
Benefits -25%;
Project delays of 5 years (capital, asset renewal), 1 year (maintenance), 5 years
(heavy maintenance);
Delay in realisation of benefits of 5 and 10 years.

RAD 435/2/NW 3-9

TABLE 3.1
Present Value Factors

Capital Cost Expenditure Profile by Year PV Factor
Coot true boo Period (Yrs) ] 2 3 4 5

1 100% 0.94
2 50% 50% 0.92
3 30* 40% 30% 0.89
4 20% 30% 30% 20ft 037
5 15% 20% 30% 20% 15% 034

Annual Benefits PV Facton for Benefits Delayed by (yis)
Project Lift 0 1 2 3 4 5 7 10 15

1 0.94
2 133 039
3 2.57 1.73 034
4 3.47 232 1.63 0.79
5 4.21 3.27 238 134 0.75
6 4.92 3.97 3X36 224 M 5 0.70
7 5.58 4.64 3.75 2.91 2.12 137
S 6.21 5.27 438 3.54 2.74 UOO Oj63
9 6.80 5 36 4.97 4.13 334 239 122

10 736 6/42 533 4.69 339 3.15 1.78
n 739 6.94 6.05 5.21 4/42 3.67 230 033
12 8 38 1 M 6.55 5.71 4.92 4.17 230 1X12
13 8.85 7.91 1J02 6.18 539 4.64 327 1.49
14 9.29 835 7A6 6.62 533 5.08 3.71 1.93
15 9.71 8.77 738 7.04 6.25 530 4,13 235
16 10.11 9.16 9.27 7/43 6.64 539 432 2.75 039
17 10.48 9.53 8.64 730 7 J01 6-26 439 3.12 0.77
IS 10.83 938 8.99 8.15 7.36 6.62 525 347 1.12
19 11.16 10.21 932 S/49 7j69 6.95 538 330 M 5
20 1M 7 10.53 9.64 830 8.00 726 539 4.11 1.76
2) 11.76 1032 9.93 9.09 830 735 6.18 440 2.05
22 12.04 11.10 10.21 - 937 838 733 646 4j68 233
23 1230 1136 10/47 9.63 B34 8.09 6.72 4.94 239
24 12.55 11.61 10.72 938 9.09 E34 6.97 5.19 234
25 12.78 1134 10.95 10.11 932 837 720 5.42 3X17
26 13.00 12.06 11.17 1033 934 8.79 742 5j64 329
27 13.21 12-27 1138 1034 9.75 9.00 T£3 535 330
28 13/41 12.46 11.57 10.73 9.94 9.19 732 6.05 3.69
29 13.59 12.65 11.76 10.92 10.13 938 8.01 623 338
30 13.76 1232 11.93 11 -09 1030 935 8.18 6/40 4.05

• 31 13.93 12.99 12.10 11.26 10/46 9.72 835 637 4.22
32 14.08 13.14 12.25 11/41 10.62 937 830 6.72 437
33 14.23 13.29 1X40 1136 10l77 10.02 8.65 637 432
34 1437 13.42 12-53 11.70 10.90 10.16 8.79 7.01 4.66
35 14 JO 13.55 12JS6 1133 11X13 10-29 8.92 7.14 4.79
36 14.62 13.68 12.79 11.95 11.16 10/41 9D4 726 4.91
37 14.74 13.79 12.90 12X16 11.27 1032 9.15 738 5X12
38 14.85 13.90 13X>1 12.17 1138 10£3 926 7/49 5.13
39 14.95 14.01 13.12 1228 11/48 10.74 937 739 524
40 15.05 14.10 1321 1237 1138 1033 946 7.69 533
41 15.14 14.19 1330 1147 11.67 10.93 936 7.78 5/43
42 15-22 14.28 1339 1235 11.76 11.01 964 736 531
43 1531 1436 13.47 12-63 1134 11.09 9.72 7.95 539
44 1538 14/44 13.55 12.71 11.92 11.17 930 8X12 5jS7
45 15.46 1431 13.62 12.78 11.99 11.24 937 8.10 5.74
46 15.52 14.58 13-69 1235 12.06 1131 9.94 8.16 531
47 1539 14.65 13.76 1292 1212 1138 10.01 8.Z3 538
48 15-65 14.71 1332 1298 1216 11.44 10.07 8.29 5.94

49 15.71 14.76 1337 13-03 12.24 1130 10.13 835 6.00

so 15.76 1432 13.93 13j09 1230 1135 m i s 8/40 6X15
51 1531 1437 13.98 13.14 1235 11.60 1023 8/45 6.10

52 1536 14.92 14.03 13.19 1240 11-65 10.28 830 6.15
53 15.91 14.96 14.07 1323 12/44 11.69 1032 835 6.19
54 15.95 15.01 14.12 1328 1248 11.74 1037 839 624
5S 15.99 15.05 14.16 1332 1233 11.78 1041 8-63 628
56 16.03 15.09 1420 1336 1236 1132 1045 8jS7 632
57 16.06 15.12 14.23 1339 12£0 1135 1048 8.70 635
58 16.10 15.16 1427 13/43 1263 1139 1032 8.74 639
59 16.13 15.19 1430 13/46 1267 11.92 1035 8.77 6/42
60 16.16 15.22 1433 13/49 1270 11.95 1038 830 6/45

RAD 435/2/NW 3-10

TABLE 3.1 (Contd.)
Present Value Factors

Recurrent C o l i

Project Lift

PV Ftclorc for MaioKniDce Cycle* of:

1 2 3 5 7 10

1 0.94
2 1.83 039
3 2.67 034
4 3.47 1.68
5 4.21 0.75
6 4.92 139 134
7 5.58 0.67
8 6.2) 3X)1
9 630 2.14

10 736 3.57 131 0.56
11 739
12 838 4XJ7 163
13 835
14 9.29 4.51 1.11
15 9.71 3.05 1.72
16 i a u 4.91
17 1048
18 1033 5.26 340
19 11.16
20 1M7 557 2.03 037
21 11.76 3.70 140
22 1104 535
23 1230
24 1155 6j09 3.94
25 1178 227
26 13X10 631
27 13.21 4.15
28 13.41 6.51 1.60
29 13.59
30 13.76 6.68 432 144
31 13.93
32 14.08 634

33 14.23 4X7
34 1437 6.97
35 14 JO 157 1.73
36 14.62 7.10 4.59
37 14.74
38 1435 7.21
39 14.95 4.70
40 15.05 730 167 1.14
41 15.14
42 15.22 739 4.78 131
43 1531
44 1538 747
45 15.46 435 174
46 15.52 734

47 1539
48 15.65 7.60 4.92
49 15.71 137
50 15.76 7.65 230 1.2D
51 1531 4.97
52 1536 7.70

53 15.91
54 15.95 7.74 5.01

55 15.99 234
36 16.03 7.78 1.91
57 16l06 5.05

58 16.10 732

59 16.13
60 16.16 735 5XB 237 1-23

RAD 435/2/NW 3-11

4 PROJECT BENEFITS

4.1 General

Before discussing the development of suitable methodologies for benefit assessment, it is
necessary to consider the different types of projects for which the proposed methodology will
be applied and the mechanisms by which they will produce economic benefits.

Flood defence projects comprise the following main categories of works:

flood embankments, walls, etc;
channel improvements;
flood storage schemes: washland storage, reservoir storage (rare), etc;
river diversions (rare);
structures: weirs, sluices, etc;
drainage pumping stations;
combined schemes involving two or more of these categories.